part of eex group



Press Release

25/09/2023

Exchange Council welcomes positive market developments driven by extended EEX offering

Announcement of the Exchange Council: Leipzig, 25 September 2023

The Exchange Council of the European Energy Exchange (EEX) held its third meeting this year on 21 September 2023, chaired by Dr. Bernhard Walter, Head of Market Design and Regulation at EnBW AG. The meeting focused on the changing political and regulatory environment, the successful launch and updates to the EEX product suite, as well as the positive outcome of a self-assessment on EEX's compliance with respective MiFID II requirements.

The Exchange Council debated recent changes in the discussions on the EU electricity market design reform and its potential impact on the market. Here, the Council welcomed in particular the request by the European Parliament to conduct prior impact assessment for virtual trading hubs. As regard to the REMIT reform, the Council expressed its concern on the Parliament's position requiring non-EU market participants to set up an office in the EU. Such a proposal would act as a considerable market access barrier prompting many non-EU firms to refrain from trading European wholesale energy products negatively affecting liquidity and security of supply. The Council agreed to continue to closely follow the developments of these discussions, as well as the developments in the field of MiFID II, in addition to German proposals on industry electricity tariffs.

The Exchange Council furthermore expressly welcomed positive updates on recent product launches. These included the successful introduction of new power derivatives products by EEX in June, including Swiss Peak Futures, Japanese Day Futures and the first Croatian power products. The new offerings were developed in close cooperation with local market participants, an approach

that has proven to be working well as these products were all traded within the first four weeks after launch. In addition, recently introduced improved functionality of the Touchpoint trading platform was also well received by the Council members.

The Exchange Council was also pleased to see the positive results of the annual self-assessment of EEX's compliance with the MiFID II requirements, a necessary process for trading venues allowing or enabling algorithmic trading. The compliance of EEX with the MiFID II requirements does not only build trust in the market, but it particularly proves EEX's capability to ensure orderly exchange trading even in tense market situations as seen in 2022, caused by the strong uncertainties regarding the energy supply and the resulting high volatility of prices for energy products.

Finally, the Exchange Council welcomed Tim Pirnay, E.ON Energy Markets GmbH, elected as a new member to the Council, who complements the group of "Producers, suppliers, processors and distributors".

The **Exchange Council of EEX** is an official body of the exchange under the German Exchange Act. The Board consists of a total of 24 members, who are elected from among the trading participants in four electoral groups in order to adequately represent the various business communities. The Exchange Council mainly adopts the Exchange's rules and regulations and their amendments. In addition, the body appoints and supervises the Management Board of the Exchange and appoints the Head of the Trading Surveillance Office.

Contact:

EEX Public Relations
T +49 341 2156-300
presse@eex.com | www.eex.com



Pressemitteilung

25.09.2023

Börsenrat begrüßt positive Marktentwicklung durch erweitertes EEX-Angebot

Mitteilung des Börsenrats: Leipzig, 25. September 2023

Der Börsenrat der European Energy Exchange (EEX) traf sich am 21. September 2023 zu seiner dritten Sitzung in diesem Jahr, unter dem Vorsitz von Dr. Bernhard Walter, Leiter Marktdesign und Regulierung der EnBW AG. Die Hauptthemen der Sitzung waren aktuelle Entwicklungen im politischen und regulatorischen Umfeld, die erfolgreiche Einführung und Erweiterung der EEX-Produktpalette sowie das positive Ergebnis eines MiFID II-Self-Assessments.

Der Börsenrat erörterte die jüngsten Änderungen in den Diskussionen zur Reform des EUStrommarktdesigns und deren mögliche Auswirkungen auf den Markt. Dabei begrüßte der Börsenrat insbesondere die Forderung des Europäischen Parlaments, eine vorherige Folgenabschätzung für virtuelle Handelsplätze durchzuführen. Die Haltung des Parlaments in Bezug auf die REMIT-Reform, welche Nicht-EU-Marktteilnehmer dazu verpflichten soll, ein operatives Office in der EU einzurichten, sieht der Börsenrat mit großer Sorge. Eine solche Anforderung stellt eine erhebliche Marktzugangshürde dar und könnte viele Nicht-EU-Unternehmen dazu veranlassen, vom Handel mit europäischen Energiegroßhandelsprodukten Abstand zu nehmen. Der Börsenrat wird die Entwicklung dieser Diskussionen sowie die Entwicklungen im Bereich MiFID II sowie die deutschen Vorschläge zu Industriestrompreisen weiterhin aufmerksam verfolgen.

Der Börsenrat begrüßte weiterhin die jüngsten Produkteinführungen der Börse. Dazu gehörte die erfolgreiche Einführung neuer Stromterminprodukte durch die EEX im Juni, darunter die Schweizer Stromfutures mit Spitzenlastprofil, japanische Tagesfutures und die ersten kroatischen

Stromprodukte. Die neuen Angebote wurden in enger Zusammenarbeit mit lokalen Marktteilnehmern entwickelt – ein Ansatz, der sich bewährt hat, da alle Produkte innerhalb der ersten vier Wochen nach Einführung gehandelt wurden. Darüber hinaus wurde die kürzlich eingeführte verbesserte Funktionalität der Touchpoint-Plattform von den Börsenratsmitgliedern positiv aufgenommen.

Der Börsenrat zeigte sich zudem erfreut über das positive Ergebnis des jährlichen Self-Assessments zur Einhaltung der MiFID II-Anforderungen durch die EEX. Dieser Prozess ist notwendig für alle börslichen Handelsplätze, die einen algorithmischen Handel zulassen oder ermöglichen. Die Einhaltung der MiFID II-Anforderungen durch die EEX schafft nicht nur Vertrauen in den Markt, sondern bestätigt die Fähigkeit der EEX auch bei angespannten Marktsituationen jederzeit einen geordneten Börsenhandel sicherzustellen, wie geschehen im Jahr 2022, als aufgrund der starken Unsicherheiten bei der Energieversorgung hohe Volatilitäten bei Energiepreisen zu sehen waren.

Schließlich begrüßte der Börsenrat Tim Pirnay, E.ON Energy Markets GmbH, der als neues Mitglied in den Rat gewählt wurde und die Gruppe der "Erzeuger, Lieferanten, Verarbeiter und Händler" ergänzt.

Der **Börsenrat der EEX** ist ein Börsenorgan im Rahmen des Börsengesetzes. Das Gremium besteht aus insgesamt 24 Mitgliedern, die aus dem Kreis der Handelsteilnehmer in vier Wahlgruppen gewählt werden, um die verschiedenen Wirtschaftskreise angemessen zu repräsentieren. Der Börsenrat verabschiedet vor allem das Regelwerk der Börse und seine Änderungen. Darüber hinaus bestellt und überwacht das Gremium die Börsengeschäftsführung und beruft den Leiter der Handelsüberwachungsstelle.

Kontakt:

EEX Public Relations
T +49 341 2156-300
presse@eex.com | www.eex.com